

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Case Nos. 18-1224, 18-1280, 18-1308, 18-1309, 18-1310, 18-1311, 18-1312 and
18-1313 (Consolidated)**

**ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
Petitioner,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION**

Kathleen L. Mazure
Jason T. Gray
Kenneth Holmboe
Duncan & Allen
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 289-8400
klm@duncanallen.com
jtg@duncanallen.com
kh@duncanallen.com

Attorneys for the North Carolina Utilities Commission

Dated: July 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary of Abbreviated Terms.....	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. NCUC Established Standing.	2
A. NCUC is Harmed by FERC’s Refusal to Perform <i>Any</i> Analysis of Pipeline Market Power.	3
B. NCUC’s Harm is Traceable to the Challenged Orders Because They Relied on the Negotiated Rate Agreements to Find Need Under NGA Section 7.....	6
C. NCUC’s Harm is Redressable By Remanding with Direction to Ensure Recourse Rates Checked Pipeline Market Power.....	6
D. NCUC is Entitled to Special Solitude.....	8
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. Availability of Future Recourse Rates Does Not Satisfy FERC’s Policy Statements.	9
B. Review in Future NGA Section 4 or 5 Proceedings Does Not Protect Against Market Power at the Relevant Time.....	10
C. FERC’s Red-Herring Arguments Do Not Justify Its Failure to Protect Consumers from Market Power.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

COURT CASES

<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 14
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8
<i>Atl. Ref. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	5, 12
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	10
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	13
* <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 2019 U.S. LEXIS 4397 (2019)	7, 11
<i>La. Env’tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 172 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	13
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	4

Cases principally relied on are marked with an asterisk (*).

<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 12, 14
<i>*Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 601 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. FERC</i> , 782 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2017).....	1, 7, 10
<i>Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,100 (2018).....	1, 2, 10, 13

<i>*Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines, Regulation of Negotiated Transportation Services, 74 FERC ¶ 61,076 (1996), order on clarification, 74 FERC ¶ 61,194 (1996), reh’g denied, 75 FERC ¶ 61,024 (1996), petitions for review denied sub nom. Burlington Res. Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC, 172 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1998)</i>	<i>1, 5, 14</i>
<i>Interstate and Intrastate Natural Gas Pipeline, Rate Changes Relating to Federal Income Tax Rate, 164 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2018)</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>*Natural Gas Pipeline Negotiated Rate Policies and Practices; Modification of Negotiated Rate Policy, 104 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2003), order on reh’g and clarification, 114 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2006), dismissing reh’g and denying clarification, 114 FERC ¶ 61,304 (2006)</i>	<i>1, 2</i>
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC, 164 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2018)</i>	<i>12</i>
<u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	9
<u>STATE STATUTES</u>	
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 62-2.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 62-32.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 62-36.01.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 62-48.....	8
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 62-133.4.....	8
